<u>District I</u> 1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 District II 1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 District III 1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 District IV 1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

## State of New Mexico **Energy Minerals and Natural Resources**

Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

Submit 2 Copies to appropriate District Office in accordance with Rule 116 on back side of form

Form C-141

Revised October 10, 2003

			Rele	ease Notific	ation	and Co	rrective A	ction			
	Name of Company: Range Operating New Mexico, Inc.  Contact: Chris Garcia  Initial Report  X Final Report										
								05			
		0, Eunice, N Turner No. 3				Telephone No.: 575-394-1485 Facility Type: Oil					
							LADIN	20.025.271(1			
Surface Owner: Range Resources, Inc.  Mineral Owner  LOCATION OF RELEASE  API No. 30-025-37161											
						South Line	Feet from the	East/West Line	County		
K	29	218	37E	2310'	FS		2370'	FWL	Lea		
	-										
			I a	titude		Longitud	<u> </u>	<u> </u>			
			Lia		~~~				`		
Type of Release:	Oil/Hada			NAT	URE	OF REL		Volume	Recovered: 105 bbls		
ype of Kerease.	Oli/ Flydi	ocaroon				Approx. 95		Volume	Recovered. 145 ools		
Source of Release: Test heater plugged which forced water into line and oil spilled.						Date and H Unknown	lour of Occurrenc	1	Hour of Discovery: 08 0900 Hours		
Was Immediate Notice Given?  X Yes  No Not Required						If YES, To Whom? Larry Johnson (Cindy)					
By Whom? C. Winkler						Date and Hour: 13 March 08 1220 Hours approx.					
Was a Watercou	rse Reached							meta nu			
☐ Yes X No						If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercome					
f a Watercourse	was Impac	ted, Describe	Fully.*			I IV/A	<del></del>				
				N/A					MAR 1 7 2008		
Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*  See Initial C-141 Report.  Vacuum trucks were called to begin removing the standing hydrocarbon within the lined battery.											
Describe Area A	ffected and	Cleanup Acti	on Taken.	*							
				ial spilled and the special to disposal.		hat it was c	ompletely conta	nined; Range stea	amed the tanks and the rocks.		
	ations all o	operators are	required	to report and/or					I that pursuant to NMOCD ctive actions for releases,		
Signature: Chair Deans						OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION					
Printed Name: Chris Garcia						Approved by District Engineer NMENTAL ENGINEER					
Fitle: Production Supervisor for Eunice/Loving Area						Approval Date: 3.18-08 Expiration Date:					
E-mail Address: cgarcia@rangeresources.com						Conditions of Approval:  Attached					
Date: 16 Mar	ch 2008	P	hone: 57	5-394-1485		<u> </u>			1RP#1816		

Date: 16 March 2008

<sup>\*</sup> Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary

## <u>District I</u> 1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 District III 1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

## State of New Mexico Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

Form C-141 Revised October 10, 2003

Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr.

Santa Fe, NM 87505

MAR 1 7 2008

Submit 2 Copies to appropriate
District Office in accordance
with Rule 116 on back side of form

			Rele	ase Notific	cation	and Co	rrective A	ction				
	_				OPERATOR X Initial Report Final Report							
			Mexico, Inc.		Contact: Chris Garcia							
		0, Eunice, N			Telephone No.: 575-394-1485							
Facility Na	me: W.H.	Turner No. 3	Spill		Facility Type: Oil							
Surface Ov	ner: Rang	e Resources,	Mineral (	Owner	API No. 30-025-37161							
			·				RELEASE	<del></del>				
Unit Letter K	Section 29	Township 21S	Range 37E	Feet from the 2310'	North/ FS	South Line SL	Feet from the 2370'	East/We:		County Lea		
				_			¢					
			La	titude		_ Longitud		<del></del>				
			~	NA7	TURE	OF REL						
Type of Release	: Oil/ Hydr	ocarbon				Volume of Release: Volume Recovere Approx. 95 bbls					is	
Source of Release: Test heater plugged which forced water into line and oil spilled.						Date and Hour of Occurrence: Date			Date and Hour of Discovery: 3 March 08 0900 Hours			
Was Immediate Notice Given?  X Yes ☐ No Not Required						If YES, To Whom? Larry Johnson (Cindy)						
By Whom?	C. Winkler	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				Date and Hour: 13 March 08 1220 Hours approx.						
Was a Watercourse Reached?  Yes X No						If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.						
						N/A						
If a Watercourse	was Impac	ted, Describe		N/A								
	s were call	ed to begin r	emoving	the standing hy						ade to recover as small area (see C		
Describe Area A	Affected and	Cleanup Acti	on Taken.	*	·		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
				ial spilled and taled to disposal		hat it was c	ompletely conta	nined; Rar	nge stear	med the tanks and	i the rocks.	
	lations all o	perators are	required	to report and/or						that pursuant to tive actions for r		
Signature:							OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION					
Printed Name: Chris Garcia						Approved by District NIMENTAL ENGINEER						
Title: Produc	tion Super	visor for Eu	ing Area	1	Approval Date: 3.18.08 Expiration Date:							
E-mail Address: cgarcia@rangeresources.com						Conditions of Approval:				Attached		
Date: 16 Mai	ch 2008	P	5-394-1485						1RP# (	316		

<sup>\*</sup> Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary

Mr. Chris Garcia
Area Production Supervisor, Eunice & Loving, NM
Range Resources Corporation
PO Box 1570
Eunice, NM 88231

14 March 2008

Mr. Larry Johnson
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
1625 N. French Drive
Hobbs, NM 88240

Re: W.H. Turner No. 3 Battery Spill Corrective Action Plan and Final Remediation Report (API No.: 30-025-37161) U/L K S29 T21S R37E, 2310' FSL and 2370' FWL

Dear Mr. Johnson:

1RP# 1816

Range Operating Resources, Inc. (Range) herewith submits the following documents regarding the spill remediation on the W.H. Turner No. 3 Tank Battery that occurred on 13 March 2008 at approximately 0900 Hours whose facility is located at the above-cited area. New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) was notified at approximately 1220 Hours by calling Larry Johnson at Lea County NMOCD office. Since it was not possible to reach Mr. Johnson directly, the notice was given to Cindy at the front desk.

Range was in the process of testing the well when the water dump on the test heater plugged up and consequently the water was carried over to the oil dump; thereafter flowing into the oil tanks, ultimately causing them to overflow within the 40 ml lined battery area. No hydrocarbon was spilled outside the enclosed battery area with the exception of a very light dusting on the northeast side that consisted of an irregular area approximately 4 feet by 6 feet, which had been caused by wind.

In-house estimates of the spilled hydrocarbon are that approximately 95 barrels of oil were spilled with 105 barrels removed by vacuum trucks which can be explained in that the oil storage tanks and the gravel lining the inside of the lined battery floor were steamed cleaned to (1) ensure a more efficient and successful removal of oil from the battery environment, (2) enhance safety measures and (3) maximize oil recovery for sales purposes.

Contaminated materials (gravel) from within the battery containment area were steam cleaned and left in place. Then wash water was vacuumed out of the lined pit area. This water was subsequently hauled to a disposal site.

Therefore due to the (1) successful containment of the spill within the bermed and lined battery walls and (2) the fact there is no definable danger to human health or the environment, Range herewith simultaneously submits this single report constituting its Corrective Action

Plan and Final Remediation Report, Initial C-141 and Final C-141 to satisfy NMOCD Regulatory Performa requirements.

Should you have questions please call the office (575-394-1485).

Sincerely,

Chris Garcia

**Production Supervisor for Eunice/ Loving New Mexico** 

Enclosures: Initial C-141 and Final C-141